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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT TO BE READ AND OBSERVED
Before using the appliance, read these safety  
instructions. Keep them nearby for future reference. 
These instructions and the appliance itself provide 
important safety warnings, to be observed at all times. 
The manufacturer declines any liability for failure to 
observe these safety instructions, for inappropriate 
use of the appliance or incorrect setting of controls. 

Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept 
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8 years) 
should be kept away from the appliance unless 
continuously supervised. Children from 8 years 
old and above and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge can use this appliance only if they 
are supervised or have been given instructions on 
safe use and understand the hazards involved. 
Children must not play with the appliance. Cleaning 
and user maintenance must not be carried out by 
children without supervision.
PERMITTED USE

CAUTION: the appliance is not intended to be 
operated by means of an external switching device, 
such as a timer, or separate remote controlled system. 

This appliance is intended to be used in household 
and similar applications such as: staff kitchen areas 
in shops, offices and other working environments; 
farm houses; by clients in hotels, motels, bed  
& breakfast and other residential environments. 

The maximum number of place settings is shown 
in the product sheet. 

The door should not be left in the open position - risk 
of tripping. The open appliance door can only support 
the weight of the loaded rack when pulled out. Do not 
rest objects on the door or sit or stand on it. 

WARNING: Dishwasher detergents are strongly 
alkaline. They can be extremely dangerous if 
swallowed. Avoid contact with the skin and eyes and 
keep children away from the dishwasher when the 
door is open. Check that the detergent receptacle is 
empty after completion of the wash cycle. 

WARNING: Knives and other utensils with sharp 
points must be loaded in the basket with their points 
down or placed in a horizontal position - risk of cuts. 

This appliance is not for professional use. Do not 
use the appliance outdoors. Do not store explosive 
or flammable substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol 
cans) inside or near the appliance - risk of fire. The 
appliance must be used only to wash domestic 
dishes in accordance with the instructions in this 
manual. The water in the appliance is not potable. 
Use only detergent and rinse additives designed 
for an automatic dishwasher. When adding salt to 
the water softener, run one cycle immediately to 
avoid corrosion damage to internal parts. Store the 
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detergent, rinse aid and salt out of reach of children. 
Shut off the water supply and unplug or disconnect the 
power before servicing and maintenance. Disconnect 
the appliance in the event of any malfunction.
INSTALLATION

The appliance must be handled and installed by 
two or more persons - risk of injury. Use protective 
gloves to unpack and install - risk of cuts. Connect 
the dishwasher to the water mains using only new 
hose sets. The old hose sets should not be reused. 
All hoses must be securely clamped to prevent them 
coming loose during operation. All local waterboard 
regulations must be complied with. Water supply 
pressure 0.05 - 1.0 MPa. The appliance must be 
placed against the wall or built into furniture to limit 
the access to its rearside. For dishwashers having 
ventilation openings in the base, the openings must 
not be obstructed by a carpet. 

Installation, including water supply (if any) and 
electrical connections, and repairs must be carried 
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or replace 
any part of the appliance unless specifically stated 
in the user manual. Keep children away from the 
installation site. After unpacking the appliance, make 
sure that it has not been damaged during transport. 
In the event of problems, contact the dealer or 
your nearest After-sales Service. Once installed, 
packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam parts etc.) must 
be stored out of reach of children - risk of suffocation. 
The appliance must be disconnected from the power 
supply before any installation operation - risk of 
electrical shock. During installation, make sure the 
appliance does not damage the power cable - risk of 
fire or electrical shock. Only activate the appliance 
when the installation has been completed. 
If installing the dishwasher at the end of a row of 
units making the side panel accessible, the hinge 
area must be covered to avoid risk of injury. The 
inlet water temperature depends on the dishwasher 
model. If the installed inlet hose is marked „25°C 
Max”, the maximum allowed water temperature is 
25°C. For all other models the maximum allowed 
water temperature is 60°C. Do not cut hoses and, in 
the case of appliances fitted with a waterstop system, 
do not immerse the plastic casing containing the inlet 
hose in water. If hoses are not long enough, contact 
your local dealer. Make sure the inlet and drain hoses 
are kink-free and are not crushed. Before using the 
appliance for the first time, check the water inlet and 
drain hose for leaks. Make sure that the four feet 
are stable and resting on the floor, adjusting them as 
required, and check that the dishwasher is perfectly 
levelled using a spirit level.
ELECTRICAL WARNINGS
The rating plate is on the edge of the dishwasher 



2

door (visible when the door is open). 
It must be possible to disconnect the appliance 

from the power supply by unplugging it if plug 
is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch installed 
upstream of the socket and the appliance must be 
earthed, in conformity with national electrical safety 
standards. 

Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets or 
adapters. The electrical components must not be 
accessible to the user after installation. Do not use 
the appliance when you are wet or barefoot. Do not 
operate this appliance if it has a damaged power 
cable or plug, if it is not working properly, or if it has 
been damaged or dropped.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
with an identical one by the manufacturer, its service 
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid 
a hazard - risk of electrical shock. 
If the fitted plug is not suitable for your socket outlet, 
contact a qualified technician. Do not pull the power 
supply cable. Do not immerse the mains cord or plug 
in water. Keep the cord away from hot surfaces.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
 WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is switched 
off and disconnected from the power supply before 
performing any maintenance operation. To avoid risk 
of personal injury use protective gloves (risk of lace-
ration) and safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure 
to handle by two persons (reduce load); never use 
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock). 
Non-professional repairs not authorized by the ma-
nufacturer could result in a risk to health and safety, 
for which the manufacturer cannot be held liable. 
Any defect or damage caused from non-professional 
repairs or maintenance will not be covered by the 
guarantee, the terms of which are outlined in the do-
cument delivered with the unit.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS
The packaging material is 100% recyclable and 
is marked with the recycle symbol    . The various 

parts of the packaging must therefore be disposed of 
responsibly and in full compliance with local authority 
regulations governing waste disposal. 
DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
This appliance is manufactured with recyclable 
or reusable materials. Dispose of it in accordance 
with local waste disposal regulations. For further 
information on the treatment, recovery and recycling 
of household electrical appliances, contact your local 
authority, the collection service for household waste 
or the store where you purchased the appliance. This 
appliance is marked in compliance with European 
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment (WEEE) and with the Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations 
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is 
disposed of correctly, you will help prevent negative 
consequences for the environment and human health.  
The         symbol on the product or on the accompanying 
documentation indicates that it should not be 
treated as domestic waste but must be taken to 
an appropriate collection center for the recycling of 
electrical and electronic equipment. 
ENERGY SAVING TIPS
ECO program is suitable to clean normally soiled 
tableware, that for this use, it is the most efficient 
program in terms of its combined energy and water 
consumption, and that it is used to assess compliance 
with the EU Ecodesign legislation.
Loading the household dishwasher up to the capacity 
indicated by the manufacturer will contribute to 
energy and water savings. The manual pre-rinsing 
of tableware items leads to increased water and 
energy consumption and is not recommended. 
Washing tableware in a household dishwasher 
usually consumes less energy and water in the use 
phase than hand dishwashing when the household 
dishwasher is used according to the manufacturer’s 
instructions.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
IL EST IMPORTANT DE LIRE ET OBSERVER
Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, lire attentivement les consignes de 
sécurité. Conservez-les à portée pour consultation ultérieure. 
Le présent manuel et l'appareil en question contiennent 
des consignes de sécurité importantes qui doivent être 
lues et observées en tout temps. Le fabricant décline 
toute responsabilité si vous ne respectez pas ces 
consignes de sécurité, et en cas de mauvaise utilisation 
ou d'un mauvais réglage des commandes.

 Les enfants en bas âge (0-3 ans) doivent être tenus à 
l'écart de l'appareil. Les jeunes enfants (3-8 ans) doivent 
être tenus à l'écart de l'appareil sauf s'ils se trouvent sous 
surveillance constante. Les enfants âgés de 8 ans et 
plus, ainsi que les personnes présentant des capacités 

FR
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou ne 
possédant ni l'expérience ni les connaissances requises, 
peuvent utiliser cet appareil sous la surveillance ou les 
instructions d'une personne responsable leur ayant 
expliqué l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité, ainsi 
que les dangers potentiels. Les enfants ne doivent pas 
jouer avec l'appareil. Les enfants ne doivent pas nettoyer, 
ni procéder à l'entretien de l'appareil sans surveillance.
UTILISATION AUTORISÉE

 ATTENTION : Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour être 
utilisé avec un dispositif de mise en marche externe comme 
une minuterie ou un système de contrôle à distance. 

 L’appareil a été conçu pour un usage domestique 
et peut aussi être utilisé : cuisines pour le personnel 
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dans les magasins, bureaux et autres environnements 
de travail  ; dans les fermes; par les clients dans les 
hôtels, motels, chambres d’hôtes, et autres résidences 
similaires. 

 Le nombre maximum de places est indiqué sur la 
fiche produit. 

 La porte ne doit pas être laissée en position ouverte 
- risque de chute.Lorsqu’elle est ouverte, la porte de l’ap-
pareil ne peut porter que le panier à vaisselle (chargé de 
vaisselle). N’appuyez pas d’objet sur la porte, ne vous 
asseyez pas et ne montez pas dessus. 

 AVERTISSEMENT  : Les détergents pour lave-
vaisselle sont très alcalins. Ils peuvent être très 
dangereux en cas d’absorption. Évitez tout contact avec 
la peau et les yeux, et éloignez les enfants du lave-
vaisselle lorsque la porte est ouverte. Assurez-vous que 
le distributeur de détergent est vide à la fin de chaque 
cycle de lavage. 

 AVERTISSEMENT  : Les couteaux et autres 
ustensiles avec des extrémités pointues doivent être 
placés dans le panier avec la pointe vers le bas ou être 
placés à l’horizontale - risque de coupures.

 Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour une utilisation 
professionnelle. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil à l’extérieur. Ne 
pas stocker de substances explosives ou inflammables 
(par ex. essence ou bidons aérosols) à l’intérieur ou près 
de l’appareil - risque d’incendie.L’appareil doit uniquement 
être utilisé pour laver la vaisselle domestique en suivant 
les instructions du présent manuel.L’eau contenue dans 
l’appareil n’est pas potable. Utilisez uniquement des 
détergents et des produits de rinçage conçus pour un 
lave-vaisselle automatique. Lorsque vous ajoutez du sel 
à l’adoucisseur, faites tourner un cycle immédiatement 
pour éviter des dommages dus à la corrosion aux pièces 
internes. Conservez le détergent, le liquide de rinçage, et 
le sel hors de portée des enfants. Coupez l’alimentation 
en eau et débranchez ou déconnectez l’alimentation 
avant l’entretien et la maintenance.Débranchez l’appareil 
en cas de dysfonctionnement.
INSTALLATION

appareil doit être manipulé et installé par au moins deux 
personnes - vous pourriez vous blesser. Utilisez des gants 
de protection pour le déballage et l’installation de l’appareil 
- vous risquez de vous couper. Brancher le lave-vaisselle 
au réseau d’eau en utilisant uniquement de nouveaux 
kits de tuyaux. Les anciens tuyaux ne doivent pas être 
réutilisés. Un collier doit être fermement fixé sur tous les 
tuyaux afin que ces derniers ne se desserrent pas lors du 
fonctionnement de l’appareil. Respectez les normes en 
vigueur de la société locale de distribution d’eau. Pression 
d’alimentation en eau : 0,05 - 1,0 MPa. L’appareil doit être 
placé contre le mur ou intégré dans un meuble afin de limiter 
l’accès à sa partie arrière.Pour les lave-vaisselles avec des 
ouvertures à la base pour la ventilation, les ouvertures ne 
doivent pas être bloquées par un tapis. 

 L’installation, incluant l’alimentation en eau (selon 
le modèle), et les connexions électriques, ainsi que les 
réparations, doivent être exécutées par un technicien 

qualifié. Ne procédez à aucune réparation ni à aucun 
remplacement de pièce sur l’appareil autres que ceux 
spécifiquement indiqués dans le guide d’utilisation. Gardez 
les enfants à l’écart du site d’installation. Après avoir déballé 
l’appareil, assurez-vous qu’il n’a pas été endommagé 
pendant le transport. En cas de problème, contactez le 
détaillant ou le Service Après-vente le plus proche. Une 
fois installé, gardez le matériel d’emballage (sacs en 
plastique, parties en polystyrène, etc.) hors de la portée des 
enfants - ils pourraient s’étouffer. Débranchez l’appareil de 
l’alimentation électrique avant de l’installer - vous pourriez 
vous électrocuter. Lors de l’installation, assurez-vous que 
l’appareil n’endommage pas le câble d’alimentation - vous 
pourriez vous électrocuter ou déclencher un incendie. 
Branchez l’appareil uniquement lorsque l’installation est 
terminée. 
Si l’appareil est installé à l’extrémité d’une rangée 
d’unités et que sa paroi latérale est exposée, protégez les 
charnières pour éviter qu’elle ne soit endommagée. La 
température d’entrée d’eau dépend du modèle du lave-
vaisselle. Si le tuyau d’alimentation indique « max 25°C 
», la température maximum de l’eau ne doit pas dépasser 
25°C. Pour tous les autres modèles, la température de 
l’eau permise est de 60°C. Ne coupez pas les flexibles 
et, en présence d’un appareil avec système de coupure 
de l’arrivée d’eau, ne plongez pas dans l’eau le boîtier 
en plastique de raccordement au réseau hydrique. Si les 
tuyaux sont trop courts, adressez-vous à votre revendeur. 
Assurez-vous que les tuyaux d’alimentation et de vidange 
ne sont ni pliés ni tordus. Avant toute utilisation, vérifiez 
l’étanchéité des tuyaux d’ alimentation et de vidange de 
l’eau. Assurez-vous que les quatre supports sont stables et 
reposent sur le sol, en les ajustant au besoin, et assurez-
vous que l’appareil est parfaitement de niveau en utilisant 
un niveau à bulle
AVERTISSEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES
La plaque signalétique se trouve sur le rebord avant 
du four (visible lorsque la porte est ouverte).

 Il doit être possible de déconnecter l’appareil 
de l’alimentation électrique en le débranchant si la 
prise est accessible u au moyen d’un interrupteur 
multipolaire accessible installé en amont de la prise 
conformément aux normes de sécurité nationale. 

 N’utilisez pas de rallonge, de multiprise, ou 
d’adaptateurs. Une fois l’installation terminée, 
l’utilisateur ne doit plus pouvoir accéder aux 
composantes électriques. N’utilisez pas l’appareil 
si vous êtes mouillé ou si vous êtes pieds nus. 
N’utilisez pas cet appareil si le câble d’alimentation 
ou la prise de courant sont endommagés, si 
l’appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou s’il a 
été endommagé ou échappé.

 Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, 
remplacez-le avec un câble identique par le fabricant 
ou un de ces techniciens autorisée, ou un technicien 
qualifié pour éviter les dangers d’électrocution. 
Si la fiche installée n’est pas adaptée pour votre prise, 
contactez un technicien qualifié. Ne tirez pas sur le 
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câble d’alimentation. Ne plongez jamais le cordon 
d’alimentation ou la prise dans l’eau. Éloignez le 
cordon des surfaces chaudes.
NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

 AVERTISSEMENT : Assurez- vous que l’appareil 
est éteint et débranché du réseau électrique avant 
d’effectuer une quelconque opération d’entretien. 
Pour éviter tout risque de lésion personnelle, utilisez 
des gants de protection (risque de lacération) et 
des chaussures de sécurité (risque de contusion)  ; 
assurez-vous de manipuler l’appareil avec deux 
personnes (pour réduire la charge) ; n’utilisez jamais 
d’équipement de nettoyage à vapeur (risque de choc 
électrique). Des réparations non-professionnelles 
non autorisées par le fabricant pourraient donner 
lieu à un risque pour la santé et la sécurité, dont le 
fabricant ne saurait être tenu pour responsable. Tout 
défaut ou dommage causé par des réparations non-
professionnelles ou un entretien ne sera pas couvert 
par la garantie, dont les termes sont soulignés dans 
le document fourni avec l’unité.
MISE AU REBUT DES MATÉRIAUX D’EMBALLAGE
Les matériaux d’emballage sont entièrement recyclables 
comme l’indique le symbole de recyclage  .
Les différentes parties de l’emballage doivent donc 
être jetées de manière responsable et en totale 
conformité avec la réglementation des autorités 
locales régissant la mise au rebut de déchets.  
MISE AU REBUT DES APPAREILS  
ÉLECTROMÉNAGERS
Cet appareil est fabriqué avec des matériaux 
recyclables ou pouvant être réutilisés. Mettez-le au 
rebut en vous conformant à la réglementation locale 
en matière d’élimination des déchets. Pour toute 
information supplémentaire sur le traitement et le 

recyclage des appareils électroménagers, contactez 
le service local compétent, le service de collecte des 
déchets ménagers ou le magasin où vous avez acheté 
l’appareil. Cet appareil est marqué comme étant 
conforme à la Directive européenne 2012/19/EU, aux 
réglementations relatives aux Déchets d’équipement 
électrique et électronique (DEEE) et relatives aux 
Déchets d’équipement électrique et électronique 
de 2013 (tels qu’amendés). En vous assurant que 
l’appareil est mis au rebut correctement, vous 
pouvez aider à éviter d’éventuelles conséquences 
négatives sur l’environnement et la santé humaine.  
Le    symbole sur le produit ou sur la documentation 
qui l’accompagne indique qu’il ne doit pas être traité 
comme un déchet domestique, mais doit être remis 
à un centre de collecte spécialisé pour le recyclage 
des appareils électriques et électroniques. 
CONSEILS RELATIFS À L’ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE
Le programme Eco est adapté pour nettoyer la 
vaisselle normalement sale, et pour cette utilisation, 
c’est le programme le plus efficace en termes d’énergie 
combinée et de consommation d’eau, et il est utilisé 
pour évaluer la conformité à la législation européenne 
en matière d’éco-conception.
Le chargement du lave-vaisselle domestique jusqu’à 
la capacité indiquée par le fabricant contribuera à 
économiser de l’énergie et de l’eau. Le prérinçage 
manuel des éléments de vaisselle provoque une 
augmentation de la consommation d’eau et d’énergie et 
n’est pas recommandé. Le lavage de la vaisselle dans 
un lave-vaisselle domestique consomme habituellement 
moins d’énergie et d’eau en phase d’utilisation que le 
lavage à la main lorsque le lave-vaisselle domestique 
est utilisé conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

NALEŻY PRZECZYTAĆ I PRZESTRZEGAĆ
Przed rozpoczęciem eksploatacji tego urządzenia należy  
uważnie przeczytać poniższe instrukcje bezpieczeń-
stwa. Przechowywać w podręcznym miejscu w celu ko-
rzystania w przyszłości. 
Zawierają one ważne informacje dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa, z którymi należy się zapoznać i które 
należy ściśle przestrzegać. Producent nie ponosi żadnej 
odpowiedzialności w przypadku nieprzestrzegania 
instrukcji bezpieczeństwa, nieodpowiedniego 
wykorzystywania urządzenia lub nieprawidłowych 
ustawień elementów sterowania.

 Małe dzieci (0-3 lat) nie powinny przebywać w pobliżu 
urządzenia. Dzieci (3-8  lat) ) nie powinny przebywać 
w pobliżu urządzenia bez stałego nadzoru. Dzieci w 
wieku 8 lat i starsze, osoby o ograniczonej sprawności 
fizycznej, sensorycznej lub umysłowej oraz osoby bez 
odpowiedniego doświadczenia i wiedzy mogą korzystać 
z urządzenia wyłącznie pod nadzorem lub przy 
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odpowiednich instrukcjach dotyczących bezpiecznego 
użytkowania urządzenia i pod warunkiem, że rozumieją 
zagrożenia związane z obsługą urządzenia. Dzieci nie 
mogą bawić się tym urządzeniem. Dzieci nie mogą bez 
nadzoru czyścić ani konserwować urządzenia.
DOZWOLONE UŻYTKOWANIE

 UWAGA: To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone 
do użytkowania z wykorzystaniem zewnętrznego 
programatora czasowego (np. minutnika), lub odrębnego 
systemu zdalnego sterowania. 

 To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku 
w gospodarstwach domowych i podobnych, takich jak: 
kuchnie dla pracowników w sklepach, biurach i  innych 
środowiskach roboczych; budynki gospodarcze; 
pokoje hotelowe, motelowe (do użytku gości)  
i inne pomieszczenia mieszkalne. 

 Maksymalną liczbę nakryć podano w karcie produktu. 
 Nie należy zostawiać otwartych drzwiczek – ryzyko 

potknięcia. Otwarte drzwi urządzenia mogą utrzymać 
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wyłącznie ciężar wysuniętego kosza wraz z naczyniami. 
Nie należy opierać się o drzwiczki urządzenia, siadać na 
nich ani na nie wchodzić, jak również opierać o nie in-
nych przedmiotów. 

 OSTRZEŻENIE : Detergenty używane w zmywarkach 
są środkami silnie zasadowymi. Mogą spowodować 
znaczne zagrożenie dla zdrowia i życia w przypadku ich 
połknięcia. Unikać kontaktu ze skórą i oczami, i uważać, 
aby dzieci pozostawały z dala od zmywarki, gdy jej 
drzwiczki są otwarte. Po zakończeniu każdego cyklu 
zmywania należy sprawdzić, czy dozownik detergentu 
jest pusty. 

 OSTRZEŻENIE : Noże i inne akcesoria o ostrych 
czubkach i krawędziach należy wkładać do kosza 
ostrzami skierowanymi w dół lub układać je poziomo.

 Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do zastosowań 
przemysłowych. Urządzenia nie należy używać na 
zewnątrz. Wewnątrz urządzenia ani w jego sąsiedztwie 
nie należy przechowywać substancji wybuchowych ani 
łatwopalnych (np. benzyny, pojemników aerozolowych) 
– ryzyko pożaru. Urządzenie należy używać wyłącznie 
do mycia naczyń na potrzeby gospodarstwa domowego, 
zgodnie z instrukcjami podanymi w niniejszym 
podręczniku. Woda wewnątrz urządzenia jest niezdatna 
do picia. Stosować tylko te detergenty i środki 
nabłyszczające, które są przeznaczone do stosowania 
w zmywarkach automatycznych. Po dodaniu soli do 
zmiękczacza wody, należy natychmiast przeprowadzić 
cykl zmywania, aby uniknąć korozji części wewnętrznych. 
Detergent, płyn nabłyszczający oraz sól regenerującą 
należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla 
dzieci. Przed przystąpieniem do czynności serwisowych 
lub konserwacyjnych, należy odciąć dopływ wody i 
odłączyć urządzenie od sieci zasilania. Podobnie należy 
postąpić w przypadku jakiejkolwiek awarii.
INSTALACJA URZĄDZENIA

 Urządzenie musi być przytrzymywane oraz 
montowane przez co najmniej dwie osoby – ryzyko 
obrażeń. Przy rozpakowywaniu i instalacji należy 
używać rękawic ochronnych – ryzyko skaleczenia. 
Podłączyć zmywarkę do instalacji wodnej, stosując 
wyłącznie nowe zestawy węży. Nie należy używać 
starych zestawów węży. Wszystkie węże muszą być 
solidnie przymocowane, aby nie obluzowały się podczas 
pracy zmywarki. Należy przestrzegać obowiązujących 
lokalnych przepisów przedsiębiorstwa wodociągowego. 
Ciśnienie doprowadzenia wody: 0,05 - 1,0 MPa. 
Urządzenie należy umieścić pod ścianą lub w zabudowie 
meblowej, ograniczając dostęp do jego tylnej części. 
Jeśli zmywarka ma otwory wentylacyjne w podstawie, to 
otwory te nie mogą być zasłonięte dywanem. 

 Instalacja, w tym podłączenie do instalacji wodnej 
(jeśli występuje) i zasilania oraz wszelkie naprawy muszą 
być wykonywane przez wykwalifikowanego technika. Nie 
naprawiać ani nie wymieniać żadnej części urządzenia, 
jeśli nie jest to wyraźnie dozwolone w instrukcji obsługi. 
Nie należy pozwalać dzieciom zbliżać się do miejsca 
instalacji. Po rozpakowaniu urządzenia należy sprawdzić, 

czy nie uległo ono uszkodzeniu podczas transportu. 
W przypadku problemów należy skontaktować się z 
najbliższym serwisem technicznym. Po wykonaniu 
instalacji należy przechowywać odpady z opakowania 
(plastik, elementy styropianowe, itd.) poza zasięgiem 
dzieci – ryzyko uduszenia. Przed przystąpieniem do 
jakichkolwiek czynności montażowych urządzenie 
należy odłączyć od zasilania elektrycznego – ryzyko 
porażenia prądem. Podczas instalacji upewnić się, 
czy urządzenie nie spowoduje uszkodzenia przewodu 
zasilającego – ryzyko porażenia. Urządzenie można 
włączyć dopiero po zakończeniu procedury instalacji. 
W przypadku instalacji urządzenia na końcu szeregu 
urządzeń, gdy odsłonięta jest jego boczna ściana, aby 
uniknąć ryzyka obrażeń ciała, należy zakryć od tej strony 
obszar zawiasów. Temperatura dopływającej wody 
zależy od modelu zmywarki. Jeśli na zainstalowanym 
wężu znajduje się oznaczenie „25°C maks.”, dozwolona 
temperatura wody wynosi 25°C. Dla wszystkich innych 
modeli maksymalna, dozwolona temperatura wody 
wynosi 60°C. Nie obcinać węży. Jeżeli urządzenie 
posiada system Waterstop, nie wolno zanurzać w wodzie 
plastikowej obudowy zaworu na wężu dopływowym. 
Jeśli węże nie są wystarczająco długie, należy zwrócić 
się do sprzedawcy. Upewnić się, czy wąż dopływowy 
i wąż spustowy nie są zagięte ani ściśnięte. Przed 
pierwszym użyciem sprawdzić szczelność przewodu 
do doprowadzania i odprowadzania wody. Podczas 
instalacji należy upewnić się, że urządzenie spoczywa 
stabilnie na podłodze, na wszystkich czterech nóżkach 
i sprawdzić za pomocą poziomicy, czy jest dokładnie 
wypoziomowane.
ZASADY BEZPIECZNEGO PODŁĄCZENIA  
ELEKTRYCZNEGO
Tabliczka znamionowa znajduje się na krawędzi drzwiczek 
kuchenki (widoczna przy otwartych drzwiczkach). 

 Musi istnieć możliwość odłączenia urządzenia od 
źródła zasilania poprzez wyjęcie wtyczki (jeśli wtyczka jest 
dostępna), lub za pomocą przełącznika wielobiegunowego, 
zainstalowanego w przewodzie do gniazda zasilania. 
Urządzenie musi być również uziemione zgodnie 
z obowiązującymi normami krajowymi. 

 Nie stosować przedłużaczy, rozdzielaczy ani 
przejściówek. Po zakończeniu instalacji użytkownik nie 
powinien mieć dostępu do podzespołów elektrycznych 
urządzenia. Nie należy obsługiwać urządzenia boso lub 
gdy jest się mokrym. Nie uruchamiać urządzenia, jeśli 
kabel zasilający lub wtyczka są uszkodzone, nie działa ono 
prawidłowo lub zostało uszkodzone bądź upuszczone.

 Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony, ze 
względów bezpieczeństwa jego wymianę na identyczny 
należy zlecić przedstawicielowi producenta, serwisowi 
technicznemu lub innej wykwalifikowanej osobie – ryzyko 
porażenia prądem. 
W przypadku urządzeń wyposażonych we wtyczkę, 
która nie pasuje do danego gniazdka, skontaktować się z 
wykwalifikowanym pracownikiem serwisu. Nie ciągnąć za 
przewód zasilania. Nie zanurzać przewodu zasilającego 
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ani wtyczki w wodzie. Przewód zasilający należy trzymać 
z dala od nagrzanych powierzchni.
CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA

 OSTRZEŻENIE : Sprawdzić, czy urządzenie 
zostało wyłączone i odłączone od źródła zasilania 
przed przystąpieniem do czynności konserwacyjnych. 
Aby uniknąć ryzyka obrażeń ciała, należy używać 
rękawic ochronnych (ryzyko skaleczenia) i butów 
ochronnych (ryzyko stłuczenia) pamiętać o obsłudze 
przez dwie osoby (zmniejszenie obciążenia); 
w żadnym przypadku nie stosować urządzeń 
parowych do czyszczenia (ryzyko porażenia 
prądem). Niefachowe naprawy nieautoryzowane 
przez producenta mogą spowodować zagrożenie 
dla zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa, za które producent 
nie ponosi odpowiedzialności. Wszelkie wady lub 
uszkodzenia spowodowane nieprofesjonalnymi 
naprawami lub konserwacją nie są objęte gwarancją, 
której warunki są przedstawione w dokumencie 
dostarczonym wraz z urządzeniem.
UTYLIZACJA OPAKOWANIA
Materiał, z którego zrobione jest opakowanie, w 100% 
nadaje się do recyklingu i jest oznaczony symbolem 

. Należy w odpowiedzialny sposób pozbywać 
się części opakowania, przestrzegając lokalnych 
przepisów dotyczących utylizacji odpadów.
UTYLIZACJA URZĄDZEŃ AGD  
Urządzenie zostało wykonane z materiałów 
nadających się do recyklingu. Urządzenie należy 
utylizować zgodnie z miejscowymi przepisami 
dotyczącymi gospodarki odpadami. Aby 
uzyskać więcej informacji na temat utylizacji, 
odzyskiwania oraz recyklingu urządzeń AGD, 
należy skontaktować się z odpowiednim lokalnym 

urzędem, punktem skupu złomu AGD lub sklepem, 
w którym zakupiono urządzenie. To urządzenie jest 
oznaczone zgodnie z dyrektywą Unii Europejskiej 
2012/19/UE w sprawie zużytego sprzętu 
elektrotechnicznego i elektronicznego (WEEE) oraz 
z przepisami dotyczącymi sprzętu elektrycznego 
i elektronicznego z 2013 r. (w brzmieniu 
zmienionym). Właściwa utylizacja urządzenia 
pomoże zapobiec ewentualnym negatywnym 
skutkom dla środowiska oraz zdrowia ludzkiego.  
Symbol  na urządzeniu lub w dołączonej do 
niego dokumentacji oznacza, że urządzenia nie 
wolno traktować jak zwykłego odpadu domowego. 
Należy je przekazać do punktu zajmującego się 
utylizacją i recyklingiem urządzeń elektrycznych i 
elektronicznych. 
WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE OSZCZĘDZANIA 
ENERGII
Program Eco jest przeznaczony do mycia naczyń o 
zwykłym stopniu zabrudzenia; dla tego zastosowania 
jest to najbardziej wydajny program pod względem 
zużycia energii elektrycznej i wody oraz w takim 
zastosowaniu program ten uzyskał certyfikat 
zgodności z dyrektywą unijną Ecodesign.
Ładowanie zmywarki domowej w stopniu zalecanym 
przez producenta przyczyni się do oszczędności 
energii elektrycznej i wody. Ręczne spłukiwanie 
naczyń przyczynia się do większego zużycia wody 
i energii elektrycznej i nie jest zalecane. Zmywanie 
naczyń przy użyciu domowej zmywarki zazwyczaj 
pochłania mniej energii elektrycznej i wody niż ręczne 
zmywanie, jeśli zmywarka użytkowana jest zgodnie 
z zaleceniami producenta. 

ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ

ВАЖЛИВІ ПРАВИЛА, ЯКІ ТРЕБА ПРОЧИТАТИ 
ТА ЯКИХ СЛІД ДОТРИМУВАТИСЯ
Перед використанням приладу прочитайте ці інструкції з  
техніки безпеки. Збережіть їх для використання у май-
бутньому. 
У цій інструкції та на самому приладі містяться важливі 
попередження про небезпеку, які слід прочитати 
і завжди виконувати. Виробник не несе жодної 
відповідальності за недотримання цих інструкцій з 
техніки безпеки, за неналежне використання приладу 
або неправильне налаштування елементів управління.

 Не дозволяйте маленьким дітям (від 0 до 3 років) 
наближатися до приладу. Не дозволяйте маленьким 
дітям (від 3 до 8 років) підходити надто близько до 
приладу без постійного нагляду. До користування 
приладом допускаються діти віком від 8 років, особи 
з фізичними, сенсорними чи розумовими вадами, а 
також особи, які мають незначний досвід чи знання 
щодо використання цього приладу, лише за умови, 
що такі особи отримали інструкції щодо безпечного 
використання приладу, розуміють можливий ризик 
або використовують прилад під наглядом осіб, що 

UK
відповідають за їх безпеку. Не дозволяйте дітям гратися 
з приладом. Не дозволяйте дітям виконувати чищення 
та обслуговування приладу без нагляду дорослих.
ДОЗВОЛЕНЕ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ

 ОБЕРЕЖНО: цей прилад не призначений для 
управління за допомогою зовнішнього комутаційного 
пристрою, наприклад, таймера або окремої системи 
дистанційного керування. 

 Цей прилад призначено для використання в побутових 
і подібних умовах, наприклад: у кухонних зонах магазинів, 
офісів та інших робочих середовищ; у фермерських 
господарствах; клієнтами в готелях, мотелях, хостелах й  
інших житлових приміщеннях. 

 Максимальну кількість комплектів посуду вказано у 
паспорті пристрою. 

 Не залишайте дверцята у відкритому положенні, бо 
через них можна перечепитися. Відчинені дверцята при-
ладу здатні витримати лише вагу висунутого завантаже-
ного відділення. Не сідайте і не ставайте на відчинені 
дверцята, не кладіть на них будь-які предмети. 

 ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: Миючі засоби для посудомийної 
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машини мають сильну лужну дію. Вони можуть 
бути надзвичайно небезпечними при проковтуванні. 
Уникайте контакту зі шкірою та очима і не дозволяйте 
дітям підходити до посудомийної машини, коли її 
дверцята відкриті. Після завершення циклу миття слід 
переконатися, що ємність для миючого засобу порожня. 

 ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: Ножі та інші столові прилади з 
гострими кінцями слід класти в кошик гострими кінцями 
донизу або горизонтально, інакше можна порізатися.

 Цей пристрій не призначений для професійного 
використання. Не користуйтеся приладом на вулиці. 
Не зберігайте вибухонебезпечні або горючі речовини 
(наприклад, бензин або аерозольні балончики) всередині 
або поблизу приладу - існує ризик виникнення пожежі. 
Цей прилад слід використовувати лише для миття 
домашнього посуду відповідно до інструкцій, наведених 
у цьому посібнику. Вода, яка використовується в приладі, 
непридатна для пиття. Використовуйте лише миючі 
засоби та засоби для ополіскування, які призначені для 
автоматичної посудомийної машини. При додаванні 
солі в пом’якшувач води слід негайно запустити 
один цикл, щоб уникнути пошкодження внутрішніх 
деталей внаслідок корозії. Зберігайте миючий засіб, 
засіб для ополіскування та сіль у місцях, недоступних 
для дітей . Перед виконанням ремонту та технічного 
обслуговування перекрийте подачу води та відключіть 
або від’єднайте електроживлення. У разі виникнення 
будь-якої несправності негайно вимкніть прилад.
УСТАНОВЛЕННЯ

 Установлення та обслуговування приладу 
мають виконувати принаймні дві особи: існує ризик 
травмування. Під час розпакування та встановлення 
приладу використовуйте захисні рукавиці - існує 
ризик порізів. Під’єднайте посудомийну машину до 
водопроводу, використовуючи лише нові комплекти 
шлангів. Не дозволяється повторне застосування 
старих комплектів шлангів. Необхідно надійно 
закріпити всі шланги, щоб вони не від’єдналися під час 
роботи приладу. При цьому необхідно дотримуватися 
всіх нормативних вимог місцевої установи з водних 
ресурсів. Тиск у системі водопостачання: 0,05 - 1,0 
МПа.  Прилад слід розмістити біля стінки або вбудувати 
його в меблевий корпус, щоб обмежити доступ до 
задньої частини приладу. Уникайте перекривання 
скатертиною вентиляційних отворів на нижній частині 
посудомийних машин (за їх наявності). 

 Установлення, у тому числі під’єднання подачі 
води (за наявності) і виконання електричних 
з’єднань, а також ремонт має виконувати фахівець 
відповідної кваліфікації. Не ремонтуйте та не 
заміняйте жодну частину приладу, якщо в інструкції 
з експлуатації прямо не вказано, що це необхідно 
зробити. Не дозволяйте дітям наближатись до місця 
установлення. Розпакувавши прилад, перевірте, чи 
немає на ньому пошкоджень після транспортування. 
У випадку виникнення проблем зверніться до 
продавця або найближчого центру післяпродажного 
обслуговування. Після установлення, залишки 

упаковки (пластик, пінополістиролові елементи і т.п.) 
повинні зберігатися в недоступному для дітей місці - 
існує небезпека удушення. З метою уникнення ризику 
ураження електричним струмом перш ніж виконувати 
будь-які роботи з установлення, слід відключити 
прилад від електромережі. Під час установлення 
переконайтеся, що прилад не перетискає кабель 
живлення — існує ризик виникнення пожежі або 
ураження електрострумом. Вмикайте прилад лише 
після завершення процедури його встановлення. 
Якщо посудомийну машину встановлено останньою в 
ряду кухонних меблів і приладів, через що є доступ до 
її бічної стінки, зону петель слід закрити, щоб запобігти 
травмуванню. Температура води на впуску залежить 
від моделі посудомийної машини. Якщо приєднаний 
впускний шланг має маркування «25°C Max», 
максимально допустима температура води дорівнює 
25 °C. Для усіх інших моделей максимальна допустима 
температура води складає 60°C. Не обрізайте шланги 
і, якщо прилади оснащено системою гідроізоляції, не 
занурюйте пластиковий кожух, у якому знаходиться 
впускний шланг, у воду. Якщо шланги мають 
недостатню довжину, зверніться до місцевого дилера. 
Слід переконатися, що впускний і зливний шланги не 
мають вигинів і що вони не перетиснені. Перед першим 
використанням приладу перевірте впускний і зливний 
шланги на наявність протікань. Переконайтеся, що 
всі чотири ніжки міцно стоять на підлозі, за потреби 
відрегулюйте їх, а потім за допомогою спиртового рівня 
перевірте, чи ідеально вирівняна посудомийна машина.
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ ПРО НЕБЕЗПЕКУ УРАЖЕН-
НЯ ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИМ СТРУМОМ
Паспортна табличка знаходиться на краю дверцят 
посудомийної машини (її видно, коли дверцята відкриті). 

 Слід забезпечити можливість від’єднання приладу 
від джерела живлення шляхом від’єднання штекера 
(за наявності) або за допомогою багатополюсного 
перемикача, встановленого перед розеткою. Окрім того, 
прилад має бути заземлений відповідно до місцевих 
стандартів електричної безпеки. 

 Не використовуйте подовжувачі, розгалужувачі 
або перехідники. Після підключення електричні 
компоненти не мають бути досяжні користувачеві. Не 
використовуйте прилад, якщо ви мокрі або босоніж. 
Забороняється користуватися цим приладом у разі 
пошкодження кабелю живлення або вилки, та у разі 
неналежної роботи приладу або пошкодження чи 
падіння.

 Якщо кабель електроживлення пошкоджений, слід 
звернутися до виробника, його сервісного агента або 
осіб з подібною кваліфікацією для заміни пошкодженого 
кабеля, щоб уникнути небезпеки ураження електричним 
струмом. 
Якщо вилка, якою оснащено прилад, не підходить для 
розетки, зверніться до кваліфікованого техніка. Не 
тягніть за кабель живлення приладу. Забороняється 
занурювати шнур живлення або штепсель у воду. 
Тримайте шнур подалі від гарячих поверхонь.
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ОЧИЩЕННЯ ТА ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
 ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: Перед здійсненням технічного 

обслуговування приладу переконайтеся в тому, що 
прилад вимкнений і відключений від джерела живлення. 
Щоб уникнути ризику травмування, використовуйте 
захисні рукавички (ризик порізу) та захисне взуття 
(ризик забою); керування обов’язково мають 
здійснювати дві людини (зменшення навантаження); 
ніколи не застосовуйте пристрої чищення парою (ризик 
ураження електричним струмом). Непрофесійний 
ремонт, не дозволений виробником, може мати ризик 
для здоров’я та безпеки, за який виробник не несе 
відповідальності. Будь-який дефект або пошкодження, 
спричинені непрофесійним ремонтом або технічним 
обслуговуванням, не покриваються гарантією, умови 
якої зазначені в документі, що постачається з пристроєм.
УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ ПАКУВАЛЬНИХ МАТЕРІАЛІВ
Пакувальний матеріал на 100% підлягає вторинній 
переробці та позначений символом . Тому різні 
частини упаковки слід утилізувати відповідально та 
згідно з місцевими правилами щодо утилізації відходів.  
УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ ПОБУТОВИХ ПРИЛАДІВ
Цей прилад виготовлено з матеріалів, що 
підлягають вторинній переробці або придатні 
для повторного використання. Утилізуйте 
його відповідно до місцевих правил утилізації 
відходів. Для отримання додаткової інформації 
про поводження з побутовими електричними 
приладами, їх утилізацію та вторинну переробку 
зверніться до місцевих органів, служби утилізації 
побутових відходів або в магазин, де ви придбали 
прилад. Цей прилад марковано відповідно 

до Європейської директиви 2012/19/ЄС, 
Директиви щодо відпрацьованого електричного 
й електронного обладнання (WEEE) та до 
Регламенту 2013 року про відходи електричного 
та електронного обладнання (зі змінами). 
Забезпечивши правильну утилізацію цього 
приладу, ви допоможете запобігти негативним 
наслідкам для довкілля та здоров’я людей.  
Символ    на продукті або в супровідній 
документації вказує на те, що прилад не можна 
утилізувати як побутові відходи, і що його потрібно 
здати на утилізацію до відповідного центру 
збору та вторинної переробки електричного й 
електронного обладнання. 
ПОРАДИ ЩОДО ЕНЕРГОЗБЕРЕЖЕННЯ
Програма ECO підходить для очищення помірно 
забрудненого посуду оскільки вона є найбільш 
ефективною з точки зору сукупного споживання 
енергії і води, і оскільки вона використовується для 
оцінки відповідності екологічних вимог до конструкції в 
рамках Європейських норм..
Завантаження побутової посудомийної машини до 
зазначеної виробником кількості, сприятиме економії 
енергії та води. Попереднє ополіскування предметів 
посуду вручну призводить до збільшення споживання 
води та енергії і не рекомендується. Миття посуду в 
побутовій посудомийній машині зазвичай споживає 
менше енергії і води, ніж миття вручну, якщо вона 
використовується відповідно до інструкцій виробника.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

ВАЖНО Е ДА ГИ ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ И ДА ГИ СПАЗВАТЕ
Преди използването на уреда прочетете  
инструкциите за безопасност. Запазете ги за бъде-
щи справки. 
В тези инструкции и на самия уред са представени 
важни предупреждения за безопасността, които 
трябва да се прочетат и да се съблюдават винаги. 
Производителят отказва всякаква отговорност при 
неспазване на тези указания за безопасността, 
във връзка с неподходяща употреба на уреда или 
неправилна настройка на органите за управление.

 Много малки деца (0-3 год.) трябва да стоят 
далеч от уреда. Малките деца (3-8 години) трябва 
да стоят далеч от уреда, освен ако не са под 
постоянен надзор от възрастен. Този уред може да 
се използва от деца на 8 години и по-големи, както 
и от лица с ограничени физически, сетивни или 
умствени възможности или с недостатъчен опит и 
познания само ако са под надзор или са им дадени 
инструкции за употребата на уреда по безопасен 
начин и разбират възможните опасности. Децата 
не трябва да си играят с уреда. Почистването и 
поддръжката от потребителя не трябва да се 

BG
извършва от деца без надзор.
ПОЗВОЛЕНА УПОТРЕБА

 ВНИМАНИЕ: уредът не е предназначен за 
управление с външен таймер или отделна система с 
дистанционно управление. 

 Този уред е предназначен за употреба в домашни 
условия и подобни приложения като: кухни за 
служители в магазини, офиси и други работни среди; 
в стопанства; от клиенти в хотели, мотели, хостели  
и други места за настаняване. 

 Максималният брой комплекти е посочен в 
продуктовия лист. 

 Вратичката не бива да се оставя отворена - опас-
ност от откачване. Отворената вратичка на уреда 
може да издържи само товара на извадената кошни-
ца, включително съдовете. Не използвайте вратич-
ката като опора и не сядайте, нито стъпвайте върху 
нея. 

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Миялните препарати за 
съдомиялни машини са силно алкални. Те могат да 
са изключително опасни при поглъщане. Избягвайте 
контакт с кожата и очите и дръжте децата далеч от 
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съдомиялната машина, когато вратичката е отворена. 
Проверявайте дали отделението за препарат е 
празно след завършване на програмата за миене. 

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Ножовете и другите 
прибори с остри върхове трябва да се поставят в 
кошницата с върховете надолу или да се поставят 
в хоризонтална позиция - опасност от порязвания. 

 Този уред не е предназначен за професионална 
употреба. Не използвайте уреда на открито. Не 
съхранявайте избухливи или запалими вещества 
(напр. бензин или аерозоли) във или в близост до 
уреда - опасност от пожар. Уредът трябва да се 
използва само за миене на домакински съдове 
в съответствие с инструкциите, дадени в това 
ръководство. Водата в съдомиялната машина не 
е питейна вода. Използвайте само препарат за 
миене и добавки за изплакване, предназначени за 
автоматична съдомиялна машина. Когато добавяте 
сол в омекотителя за вода, стартирайте незабавно 
цикъл, за да избегнете повреда на вътрешните части, 
причинена от корозия.
Когато добавяте омекотител за вода (сол), стартирайте 
незабавно някаква програма с празна машина, за 
да предотвратите повреда на вътрешните части 
заради корозия. Съхранявайте миялния препарат, 
изплакващия препарат и солта на място, недостъпно 
за деца. Преди обслужване или поддръжка на уреда 
спрете подаването на вода към него и го изключете 
от електрическата мрежа. Изключвайте уреда също 
в случай на каквато и да било неизправност.
МОНТАЖ

 Боравенето и монтажът на уреда трябва да се 
извършват от две или повече лица – съществува 
опасност от наранявания. Използвайте предпазни 
ръкавици за разопаковането и монтажа на уреда 
– съществува опасност от порязвания. Свържете 
съдомиялната машина към водоподаването, като 
използвате само нови комплекти маркучи. Старите 
комплекти маркучи не бива да се използват повторно. 
Всички маркучи трябва да бъдат здраво фиксиране 
за избягване на разхлабването им по време на 
работа. Спазвайте нормите, издадени от местната 
водоснабдителна компания. Налягане на водата 
0,05 - 1,0 MPa. Уредът трябва да се постави срещу 
стена или да бъде вграден в някаква конструкция, за 
да се ограничи достъпът откъм задната му страна. 
За съдомиялни с вентилационни отвори в основата, 
тези отвори не трябва да се запушват от килим. 

 Монтажът, включително подаването на вода (ако 
има) и електрическото свързване и ремонт трябва да 
се извършват от квалифициран техник. Не поправяйте 
и не подменяйте части от уреда, ако това не е 
изрично посочено в ръководството на потребителя. 
Пазете децата далеч от мястото, където се извършва 
монтажът. След като разопаковате уреда, проверете 
дали не е повреден по време на транспортирането. В 
случай на проблеми, свържете се с дистрибутора или 

най-близкия отдел за следпродажбено обслужване. 
След като уредът бъде монтиран, отпадъците от 
опаковката (пластмаса, стиропор и др.) трябва 
да стоят далеч от обсега на деца - има опасност 
от задушаване. Уредът трябва да е изключен от 
електрическата мрежа преди извършване на каквито 
и да било монтажни дейности - има опасност от 
електрически удар. По време на монтажа се уверете, 
че уредът не поврежда захранващия кабел - има 
опасност от електрически удар. Активирайте уреда 
едва след завършване на монтажа. 
Ако съдомиялната се монтира в края на редица 
други уреди и до нея има достъп откъм страничната 
й стена, зоната на пантите трябва да се облицова 
странично за избягване на опасност от наранявания. 
Температурата на подаваната вода зависи от модела 
съдомиялна машина. Ако поставеният маркуч за 
подаване има маркировка „25°C Max“, максималната 
позволена температура на водата е 25°C. За всички 
други модели максималната позволена температура 
на водата е 60°C. Не режете маркучите, а в случай на 
уред със система за задържане на водата, не потапяйте 
във водата пластмасовата кутия за свързване към 
водопроводната мрежа. Ако дължината на маркучите 
не е достатъчна, свържете се с местния доставчик. 
Уверете се, че маркучите за подаване и изпускане 
на вода не са прегънати или запушени. При първото 
включване в действие проверете херметичността на 
тръбата за подаване и източване на водата. Уверете 
се, че и четирите крачета са стабилни и се опират 
плътно на пода и ако е необходимо, ги регулирайте, 
след което с помощта на нивелир проверете дали 
съдомиялната е нивелирана безупречно.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ОТНОСНО ЕЛЕКТРО-
ЗАХРАНВАНЕТО
Табелката с данни е поставена на ръба на вратичката 
на съдомиялната (вижда се, когато вратичката е 
отворена). 

 Трябва да е възможно уредът да се изключи 
от захранването чрез изваждане на щепсела, ако 
е достъпен, или чрез достъпен многополюсен 
превключвател, монтиран след контакта, както и 
уредът да е заземен в съответствие с националните 
стандарти за електрическа безопасност. 

 Не използвайте удължители, разклонители 
или адаптери. След приключване на монтирането 
електрическите компоненти вече не трябва да са 
достъпни за потребителя. Не използвайте уреда, ако 
сте с мокри или боси крака. Не използвайте този уред, 
ако захранващият му кабел или щепсел е повреден, 
ако не работи правилно или ако е бил повреден или 
изпускан.

 Ако захранващият кабел е повреден, той трябва 
да се смени от производителя, негов сервизен агент 
или лице с аналогична квалификация, за да се избегне 
опасна ситуация, например електрически удар. 
Ако поставеният щепсел не е подходящ за Вашия 
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контакт, свържете се с квалифициран електротехник. 
Не дърпайте захранващия кабел. Не потапяйте 
захранващия кабел или щепсел във вода. Пазете 
кабела далеч от горещи повърхности.
ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Уверете се, че уредът е 
изключен от захранването, преди да извършвате 
каквато и да било операция по обслужването. За 
избягване на риск от наранявания използвайте 
предпазни ръкавици (опасност от разкъсвания) 
и защитни обувки (опасност от контузия); 
уверете се, че пренасяте уреда двама души 
(за намаляване на товара); не използвайте 
пособия за почистване с пара (опасност от 
електрически удар). Непрофесионални ремонти, 
неодобрени от производителя, може да доведат 
до риск за здравето и безопасността, за което 
производителят не може да бъде държан 
отговорен. Всеки дефект или повреда, причинени 
от непрофесионални ремонти или обслужване, 
няма да бъдат покрити от гаранцията, условията 
на които са подчертани в документа, доставен с 
уреда.
ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ НА ОПАКОВЪЧНИТЕ МАТЕРИАЛИ
Опаковъчният материал е 100% годен за 
рециклиране и е маркиран съ  с символа за 
рециклиране . Различните части от опаковката 
трябва да бъдат изхвърлени по отговорен начин 
и в пълно съответствие с местните закони за 
изхвърлянето на отпадъци. 
ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ НА ЕЛЕКТРОУРЕДИ
Този уред е произведен с материали, годни 
за рециклиране или за повторно използване. 
При изхвърлянето му спазвайте местните 
разпоредби за изхвърляне на отпадъци. За 
допълнителна информация относно третирането, 

оползотворяването и рециклирането на 
домакински електроуреди се обърнете към 
компетентните местни органи, службата за 
битови отпадъци или магазина, от където 
сте закупили уреда. Този уред е маркиран в 
съответствие с Европейска директива 2012/19/
EС, Отпадъчно електрическо и електронно 
оборудване (WEEE) и с правилата за отпадъчно 
електрическо и електронно оборудване от 
2013 г. (с измененията). Като се погрижите 
продуктът да бъде изхвърлен по правилен 
начин, Вие ще помогнете за предотвратяване 
на възможните негативни последствия 
за околната среда и здравето на хората.  
Символът  върху уреда или придружаващата го 
документация показва, че този уред не трябва да 
се третира като битов отпадък, а да бъде предаден 
в съответния събирателен пункт, предназначен 
за рециклиране на електрическа и електронна 
апаратура. 
СЪВЕТИ ЗА ИКОНОМИЯ НА ЕНЕРГИЯ
Програмата ECO е подходяща за почистване на 
нормално замърсена домакинска посуда, като 
използвана по този начин, програмата е най-
ефективна по отношение на комбинираното 
потребление на енергия и вода и отговаря на 
законодателството на ЕС по отношение на 
екологичния дизайн.
Зареждането на домашната съдомиялна машина 
до капацитета, посочен от производителя, 
ще спомогне да спестите енергия и вода. 
Предварителното изплакване на посудата на 
ръка води до увеличено потребление на вода 
и енергия, затова не е препоръчително. Когато 
домашната съдомиялна машина се използва 
съгласно инструкциите на производителя, 
измиването на посуда в съдомиялна обикновено 
консумира по-малко енергия и вода в сравнение 
с миенето на ръка.  
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